

RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHACH COMMENCED ON THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTX-EIGHTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND RIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE.

No. and the support of the

PUBLISHED AGREEARLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 20TH OF JUNE, 1820.

Table in a part of the

Portland :

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH PRINTERS TO THE \$T4TF. 1925.

CHAPTER VI.

Resolve for the admission of Daniel Clarke to practice Law in the Court of Common Pleas, and for other purposes.

On petition of Daniel Clarke:

Resolved, For reasons set forth in said Clarke's petition, That the Justices of the Court of Common Pleas are hereby authorized to admit said Clarke to practice Law as an Attorney therein; he paying the duty required by law.

And be it further Resolved, That the Supreme Judicial Court be, and they are hereby, authorized to admit the said Clarke to practice as an Attorney in said Court, whenever he shall have practised in the said Court of Common Pleas for the term of two years: Provided, he shall comply with the requisitions of law, and the rules of said Supreme Judicial Court, in other respects. [This Resolve passed January 27, 1825.]

CHAPTER VII.

Resolve in aid of the Gardiner Lyceum.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, to the Treasurer of the Gardiner Lyceum, the sum of one thousand dollars, annually, for three years ; and the Governor, with advice of Council, is authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

[This Resolve passed January 27, 1825.]

STATE OF MAINE.

JANUARY 21, 1825.

The Joint Committee of both Houses of the Legislature, to whom was referred so much of the Governor's Message as relates to the testifying to General Lafayette the high estimation in which he is held by the people of this State; and also, the expediency of authorizing the Governor to extend to him an invitation to visit the same, have had the subjects under consideration, and now respectfully

REPORT:

That, with no ordinary sensations of pleasure and gratitude, the Legislature of the State of Maine have heard announced the arrival of General Lafayette in the United States of America. If the most exalted private worth and virtue have proportionate

398